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SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(TOPS -HPD)

FileNo.:01-06002/28/2023-H0 -TOPS -HPD-Division

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: NCC 7/2025-26

To,
The RegionalDirector,Incharge
SportsAuthorityofIndia
RCSonipat

Date:28 .07.2025

Subject:Holdingof NationalBoxingCoaching Camp atNCOE Rohtak forJuniorU-17
Boys -reg.

Respected Sir,

Iam directedto convey the approvalofthe CompetentAuthorityforHoldingof Junior

U-17 NationalBoxingCoaching Camp for54 Campers (39Athletes+ 08 Coaches + 07 Support

Staff)from lstto 14thAug 2025(14 Days) atSAINCOE Rohtak atfullcosttoGovt.withthe

followingfinancialtermsand conditions.The listof campers isenclosedas Annexure-1.

FinancialImplicationforHoldingU-17 Boys NationalCoachingcamp at NCOE Rohtak from

lstto 14thAug 2025(14 Days)

s.NolParticulars Amount

Boarding Charges (480x 14Days x 54 Campers) Rs.3,62,880
39 Boxers,10Coachesand 5SupportStaff)

lodgingCharges(Rs 1200x14x 54) Rs.9,07,200

AdditionalDietRs.562.5 x14 daysx 19

|Campers-Rs.1,49,625
Rs.2,39,9253. (above 70 kg)

Rs.322.5x14x20=Rs.90,300

(Below 70 kg)
Rs.1.40,000

4. FOP Charges(10,000x14days)
Rs.162,000

5 MedicalInsurance(AsperActual)
Rs.1,00,000(Asper

7. Travelsubjectto actual Actual)

TotalAmount Rs19,12,005/-Approx.

1. Medical expenditureon actualbasisprovidedthesaid injury
isnotcoveredunder Insurance.

However SAIRC Sonipatmay incurredthe expenditureimmediatelyand
claimthe same

amount from Insuranceagency. Subsequently
a separaterecordto be maintainedin such

cases by SAIRC Sonipat.
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2. Listofcampers reportedforthecamp shouldbe forwardedto theTOPS - HPD Division
immediatelyafter2nd day fromthecommencement ofthecamp.

3. Any inclusion/deletionofNationalCoaching Campers shouldnot be entertainedwithout
priorapprovaloftheTOPS - HPD Division.

4. On conclusionoftheCoaching Camp SAIRC Sonipatshallsubmit a reporton coaching
camp within10daystotheTOPS -HPD Division.

5. SAI RC Sonipattomake allthenecessary arrangementsas per approvednorms/approved
by Competent Authority,forthecamp sanctioned.

6. The Expendituremay be debitedunderthehead ofFinancialAssistancetoNSFs.
7. Food Supplements,ifapplicable,willbe procuredby the NSF's and distributedto the

playersthroughtheconcernedSAI RC Sonipatafterstock entryinrespectivestockregister,
Cost ofthe same willbe reimbursedto the NSF's on receiptof income and expenditure

statementand UtilizationCertificate(as per GFR-2017 Form 12-A) auditedby CAG

empanelledCharteredAccountantand countersignedby authorizedsignatoryofconcerned
NSF.

8. SAIRC Sonipatshouldsubmitthemonthlyexpenditurestatementdisciplineand head wise

on the lastworking day of the month and utilizationcertificatewithin 15 days after

completionofthecamp totheTOPS-HPD, Division.

9. The Bills/Accountofthecamp willbe settledby SAIRC Sonipaton receiptofexpenditure

statementalongwithutilizationcertificatesintheprescribedform GFR-2017 (form 12-A)

duly certifiedby CharteredAccountantfirmempanelledwithCAG and countersignedby

authorizedsignatoryoftheconcernedNSF.

10.ThisissuewiththeapprovalofCompetentAuthority.

Yours faithfully.

VarshaSabale

SeniorDevelopment Officer(TOPS)

Copy to:
1. CEO, TOPS

2. Jt.CEO,TOPS
3. Deputy Director,NCOE Rohtak

4. ED (Finance),SAIHQ.
5. DDO, TEAMS & TOPS.

6. The President/SecretaryGeneral,BoxingFederationof India.



ANNEXURE-1

LISTOF CAMPERS FOR JUNIOR U-17 BOYS NATIONAL COACHING CAMP AT
NCOE ROHTAK FROM 1 AUG TO14'HAUG 2025

S.NO NAME WT UNIT

2

4

DHRUV KHARB

UDAY SINGH

NARENADRA KUMAR NELLA

FALAK

PRIYANSHU VARMA

44-46KG

44-46KG

44-46KG

46-48KG

46-48KG

DEL

HAR

AP

HAR

UTK

6

7

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

AMBEKAR MEETEI
LEIRNLAKPA
LANCHENBA SINGH

PIYUSH
AMAN DEV

ADITYA

TIKAM SINGH

LOVESON SINGH YENGKHOM

UDHAM SINGH RAGHAV

ASHISH

MIRZA ALIBAIG
RITESH KUMAR

LUCKY BAGDWAL

ISAK LALLWMKIMA

SAHIL DUHAN

ARYAN
SHASWAT MAHALE

LAKSHAY BALHARA

AMAN SIWACH

G SUNIL KUMAR

ANANT DESHMUKH

NAITIK
TEJASVEER

PRIYANSHU SEHRAWAT

ARJUN

PRADNYAN WARGHAT

DEVENDRA CHAUDHARY

BHAVYA PRATAP

CHOUDHARY

46-48KG

48-50KG

48-50KG

48-50KG

50-52KG

50-52KG

50-52KG

52-54KG

52-54KG

52-54KG

54-57KG

54-57KG

54-57KG

57-60KG

57-60KG

57-60KG

60-63KG

60-63KG

60-63KG

63-66KG

63-66KG

63-66KG

66-70KG

66-70KG

66-70KG

70-75KG

70-75KG

MAN

MAN

SSCB

CHD

HAR

RAJ

SSCB

SSCB

HAR

TEL

HAR

UTK

MIZ

SSCB

REC

MAH

HP

SSCB

TN

MAH

HAR

DEL

SSCB

RAJ

MAH

SSCB

MP



33

34

35

36

37

38

39

1|2

|3

4|5

|�

6

7

8

9

10

11

HARSHIT THAPA 70-75KG

JAIDEEP SINGH HANJRA 75-80KG

HIMANSHU YADAV 75-80KG

NMANASSESH FRANKLIN 75-80KG
RAHUL

+80kg
LOVEN GULIA +80kg
SATYA BHARGAV GANDHAM +80kg

COACHES & SUPPORT STAFF

VINOD KUMAR HEAD COACH
BHUSHAN SAINI COACH
DHEERAJ COACH
NAVEEN SHARMA COACH
JASVEER SINGH COACH
CHANKY COACH
PUJARI SEETARAM COACH
ANJJANEYULU

GURMEET SINGH COACH

NEELESH KUMAR PHYSIOTHERAP�ST
CHOUDHARY

HIMANSHU VERMA PHYSIOTHERAPIST

PAWANKUMAR SINGH DOCTOR
MAYANGLAMBAM

UTK

SSCB

UP

TN
SSCB

CHD

AP

RSPB

RSPB

SSCB

SAIBHIWANI
RSPB

HAR

SAAP (AP)

HARYANA
SPORTS DEP.

SAINCOE
ROHTAK

SALNCOE
ROHTAK

DR. SPMSPC,SAI
NEW DELHI

12

13

14

15

JAIKRISHORE

RAVI

AJAY PAL NAT

AJAY THAKRE

MASSEUR

MASSEUR

S&C

PSYCHOLOGYIST

SAI,NCOE
AURANGABAD

SAI,NCOE
ROHTAK

SAINCOE
ROHTAK
SAI
AURANGABAD


