

(TOPS - HPD)

File No.:01-06002/28/2023-HO - TOPS - HPD-Division

Date: 28 .07.2025

## **ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: NCC 7/2025-26**

To, The Regional Director,Incharge Sports Authority of India RC Sonipat

Subject: Holding of National Boxing Coaching Camp at NCOE Rohtak for Junior U-17 Boys - reg.

## Respected Sir,

I am directed to convey the approval of the Competent Authority for Holding of Junior U-17 National Boxing Coaching Camp for 54 Campers (39 Athletes + 08 Coaches + 07 Support Staff) from 1st to 14th Aug 2025(14 Days) at SAI NCOE Rohtak at full cost to Govt. with the following financial terms and conditions. The list of campers is enclosed as Annexure-1.

Financial Implication for Holding U-17 Boys National Coaching camp at NCOE Rohtak from

1st to 14th Aug 2025(14 Days)

S. No	o Particulars	Amount
1.	Boarding Charges (480x 14Days x 54 Campers) 39 Boxers,10Coaches and 5Support Staff)	Rs. 3,62,880
2.	lodging Charges (Rs 1200x14x 54)	Rs. 9,07,200
3.	Additional Diet Rs.562.5 x14 daysx19 Campers=Rs.1,49,625 (above 70 kg) Rs.322.5x14x20=Rs.90,300 (Below 70 kg)	Rs.2,39,925
4.	FOP Charges(10,000x14days)	Rs.1,40,000
5	Medical Insurance (As per Actual)	Rs.162,000
7.	Travel subject to actual	Rs.1,00,000(As per Actual)
	Total Amount	Rs19,12,005/-Approx.

Medical expenditure on actual basis provided the said injury is not covered under Insurance.
However SAI RC Sonipat may incurred the expenditure immediately and claim the same
amount from Insurance agency. Subsequently a separate record to be maintained in such
cases by SAI RC Sonipat.



- 2. List of campers reported for the camp should be forwarded to the TOPS HPD Division immediately after 2nd day from the commencement of the camp.
- 3. Any inclusion/deletion of National Coaching Campers should not be entertained without prior approval of the TOPS HPD Division.
- 4. On conclusion of the Coaching Camp SAI RC Sonipat shall submit a report on coaching camp within 10 days to the TOPS HPD Division.
- 5. SAI RC Sonipat to make all the necessary arrangements as per approved norms/approved by Competent Authority, for the camp sanctioned.
- 6. The Expenditure may be debited under the head of Financial Assistance to NSFs.
- 7. Food Supplements, if applicable, will be procured by the NSF's and distributed to the players through the concerned SAI RC Sonipat after stock entry in respective stock register, Cost of the same will be reimbursed to the NSF's on receipt of income and expenditure statement and Utilization Certificate (as per GFR-2017 Form 12-A) audited by CAG empanelled Chartered Accountant and counter signed by authorized signatory of concerned NSF.
- 8. SAI RC Sonipat should submit the monthly expenditure statement discipline and head wise on the last working day of the month and utilization certificate within 15 days after completion of the camp to the TOPS-HPD, Division.
- 9. The Bills/Account of the camp will be settled by SAI RC Sonipat on receipt of expenditure statement along with utilization certificates in the prescribed form GFR-2017 (form 12-A) duly certified by Chartered Accountant firm empanelled with CAG and counter signed by authorized signatory of the concerned NSF.
- 10. This issue with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

Varsha Sabale

Senior Development Officer (TOPS)

## Copy to:

- 1. CEO, TOPS
- 2. Jt. CEO, TOPS
- 3. Deputy Director, NCOE Rohtak
- 4. ED (Finance), SAI HQ.
- 5. DDO, TEAMS & TOPS.
- 6. The President/Secretary General, Boxing Federation of India.

## LIST OF CAMPERS FOR JUNIOR U-17 BOYS NATIONAL COACHING CAMP AT NCOE ROHTAK FROM 1 $^{\rm ST}$ AUG TO 14 $^{\rm TH}$ AUG 2025

S.NO	NAME	WT	UNIT
1	DHRUV KHARB	44-46KG	DEL
2	UDAY SINGH	44-46KG	HAR
3	NARENADRA KUMAR NELLA	44-46KG	AP
4	FALAK	46-48KG	HAR
5	PRIYANSHU VARMA	46-48KG	UTK
6	AMBEKAR MEETEI LEIRNLAKPA	46-48KG	MAN
7	LANCHENBA SINGH	48-50KG	MAN
8	PIYUSH	48-50KG	SSCB
9	AMAN DEV	48-50KG	CHD
10	ADITYA	50-52KG	HAR
11	TIKAM SINGH	50-52KG	RAJ
12	LOVESON SINGH YENGKHOM	50-52KG	SSCB
13	UDHAM SINGH RAGHAV	52-54KG	SSCB
14	ASHISH	52-54KG	HAR
15	MIRZA ALI BAIG	52-54KG	TEL
16	RITESH KUMAR	54-57KG	HAR
17	LUCKY BAGDWAL	54-57KG	UTK
18	ISAK LALLWMKIMA	54-57KG	MIZ
19	SAHIL DUHAN	57-60KG	SSCB
20	ARYAN	57-60KG	REC
21	SHASWAT MAHALE	57-60KG	MAH
22	LAKSHAY BALHARA	60-63KG	HP
23	AMAN SIWACH	60-63KG	SSCB
24	G SUNIL KUMAR	60-63KG	TN
25	ANANT DESHMUKH	63-66KG	MAH
26	NAITIK	63-66KG	HAR
	TEJASVEER	63-66KG	DEL
27	PRIYANSHU SEHRAWAT	66-70KG	SSCB
28	ARJUN	66-70KG	RAJ
29	PRADNYAN WARGHAT	66-70KG	MAH
30	DEVENDRA CHAUDHARY	70-75KG	SSCB
31 32	BHAVYA PRATAP CHOUDHARY	70-75KG	MP

33	HARSHIT THAPA	70-75KG	UTK
34	JAIDEEP SINGH HANJRA	75-80KG	SSCB
35	HIMANSHU YADAV	75-80KG	UP
36	N MANASSESH FRANKLIN	75-80KG	TN
37	RAHUL	+80kg	SSCB
38	LOVEN GULIA	+80kg	CHD
39	SATYA BHARGAV GANDHAM	+80kg	AP
	COACHES & S	SUPPORT STAFF	
1	VINOD KUMAR	HEAD COACH	RSPB
2	BHUSHAN SAINI	COACH	RSPB
3	DHEERAJ	COACH	SSCB
4	NAVEEN SHARMA	COACH	SAI,BHIWANI
5	JASVEER SINGH	COACH	RSPB
6	CHANKY	COACH	HAR
7	PUJARI SEETARAM ANJJANEYULU	СОАСН	SAAP (AP)
8	GURMEET SINGH	СОАСН	HARYANA SPORTS DEP.
9	NEELESH KUMAR CHOUDHARY	PHYSIOTHERAPIST	SAI,NCOE ROHTAK
10	HIMANSHU VERMA	PHYSIOTHERAPIST	SAI,NCOE ROHTAK
11	PAWAN KUMAR SINGH MAYANGLAMBAM	DOCTOR	DR. SPMSPC,SAI NEW DELHI
12	JAI KRISHORE	MASSEUR	SAI,NCOE AURANGABAD
13	RAVI	MASSEUR	SAI,NCOE ROHTAK
14	AJAY PAL NAT	S&C	SAI,NCOE ROHTAK
15	AJAY THAKRE	PSYCHOLOGYIST	SAI AURANGABAD